
MICHAEL S. RUBIN,	:	SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY APPELLATE DIVISION
	:	
Plaintiff-Appellant,	:	DOCKET NO. A-003534-22T4
	:	
vs.	:	ON APPEAL FROM:
	:	
BOROUGH OF CALDWELL and	:	SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY
PLANNING BOARD OF THE	:	LAW DIVISION: ESSEX COUNTY
BOROUGH OF CALDWELL,	:	
	:	DOCKET NO. ESX-L-000433-22
Defendants-Respondents.	:	
	:	SAT BELOW:
	:	HON. THOMAS R. VENA, J.S.C.
	:	
	:	CIVIL ACTION

**BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT
MICHAEL S. RUBIN**

Michael S. Rubin, Esq. - ID#033521982
LAW OFFICE OF MICHAEL S. RUBIN, LLC
80 Bloomfield Avenue
Suite 205
Caldwell, NJ 07006
(973) 364-9500
Attorney for Plaintiff-Appellant

On the Brief: Michael S. Rubin, Esq.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

PROCEDURAL HISTORY 3

STATEMENT OF FACTS 9

 The Borough's Designated Newspapers 10

 The Borough's Efforts to Reorganize for the 2022 Calendar Year 10

 The Borough's Redevelopment Process 13

 The Lane Avenue Development 19

 The Substantive Challenge to the Redevelopment Plan 21

 The Borough Effectuated a Policy Designed to Operate in Secret 22

LEGAL ARGUMENT

POINT I

AN APPELLATE COURT REVIEWS A TRIAL COURT'S
GRANTING OF SUMMARY JUDGMENT *DE NOVO* 23
(Not Raised Below)

POINT II

THE TRIAL COURT'S STATEMENT OF REASONS
DID NOT MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF RULE 1:7-4
AND IS THEREFORE ENTITLED TO NO DEFERENCE (Pa82) 25

 A. First Count 26

 B. Second Count 30

 C. Third Count 35

POINT III
ORDINANCE 1423-21 IS VOID BECAUSE IT WAS ENACTED IN
VIOLATION OF THE LRHL AND N.J.S.A. 40:42-9 (Pa82) 37

POINT IV
THE INTERESTS OF JUSTICE DICTATE THAT THE TIME
FOR FILING PLAINTIFF’S CHALLENGE BE EXTENDED 41
(Not Raised Below)

POINT V
THE BOROUGH’S NOTICES VIOLATED
THE OPEN PUBLIC MEETINGS ACT (Pa82) 43

CONCLUSION 50

TABLE OF JUDGMENTS

ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE ENTERED JANUARY 24, 2022 23a

ORDER VACATING TEMPORARY RESTRAINTS ENTERED
JANUARY 27, 2022 29a

ORDER DENYING PLAINTIFF’S ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE
ENTERED MARCH 4, 2022 31a

ORDER DENYING PLAINTIFF’S MOTION TO ENFORCE
LITIGANT’S RIGHTS ENTERED MARCH 4, 2022 37a

ORDER GRANTING SUMMARY JUDGMENT ENTERED
SEPTEMBER 9, 2022 80a

TRIAL COURT’S STATEMENT OF REASONS IN SUPPORT OF
SUMMARY JUDGMENT 82a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Accardi v. North Wildwood, 145 N.J. Super. 532, 545 (Law Div. 1976) 49

Borough of Princeton v. Board of Chosen Freeholders of Mercer County,
169 N.J. 135, 152 (2001) 42

Brill v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am., 142 N.J. 520, 540 (1995) 23, 24, 25

Gober v. Township Committee of Pemberton Township, 185 N.J. Super.
323, 329 (Law. Div. 1982) 39

Great Atlantic & Pacific Tea Co., Inc. v. Checchio, 335 N.J. Super.
495, 498 (App. Div. 2000) 25

Gregory v. Borough of Avalon, 391 N.J. Super.181, 189
(App. Div. 2007) 41, 42

Hirth v. City of Hoboken, 337 N.J. Super. 149, 165–66 (App. Div. 2001) 35

Houman v. Pompton Lakes, 155 N.J. Super. 129, 167 (Law Div.1977) 47

In re Ridgefield Park Bd. of Educ., 244 N.J. 1, 17 (2020) 23

Jenkins v. Newark Board of Education, 166 N.J. Super. 357, 366
(Law Div. 1979) 49

Lakewood Citizens for Integrity in Government, Inc. v. Lakewood Township
Committee, 306 N.J. Super. 500, 510-511 (Law Div. 1997) 47

LaRue v. East Brunswick, 68 N.J. Super. 435, 451–452 (App. Div. 1961) 40

Manalapan Realty, L.P. v. Twp. Comm. of Manalapan,
140 N.J. 366, 378 (1995) 23

Masnick v. Cedar Grove, 99 N.J. Super. 436 (Law Div. 1968) 39

Patterson v. Cooper, 294 N.J. Super. 6 (Law Div. 1994) 48

Polillo v. Deane, 74 N.J. 562, 578 (1977) 48

Rowe v. Bell & Gossett Co., 239 N.J. 531, 552 (2019) 23

Sackman Enterprises, Inc. v. Mayor and Council of Belmar, --- N.J. Super. ----
(App. Div. 2024), slip opinion at 3 24

Samolyk v. Berthe, 251 N.J. 73, 78 (2022) 23

State v. Lyons, 417 N.J. Super. 251, 258 (App. Div. 2010) 24

Summit Plaza Assocs. v. Kolta, 462 N.J. Super. 401, 409 (App. Div. 2020) 24

Township Committee of the Township of Edgewater Park v. Edgewater Park
Housing Authority, 187 N.J. Super. 588, 596 (Law Div. 1982) 39, 40

Township of Bernards v. State of New Jersey Department of Community Affairs,
233 N.J. Super. 1 (App. Div. 1989) 25, 28, 43, 44, 45, 46

Willoughby v. Planning Board of the Township of Deptford, 306 N.J. Super. 266,
277 (App. Div. 1997) 42

Worts v. Mayor & Council of Upper Township, 176 N.J. Super. 78, 81 (Ch. Div.
1980) 46, 47

Statutes

N.J.S.A. 10:4-1, et seq. *Passim*

N.J.S.A. 10:4-6 44, 45

N.J.S.A. 10:4-7 43, 44

N.J.S.A. 10:4-8 27, 43, 44, 45

<u>N.J.S.A. 10:4-9</u>	44, 46
<u>N.J.S.A. 10:4-9.1</u>	44
<u>N.J.S.A. 10:4-9.2</u>	44
<u>N.J.S.A. 10:4-15(a)</u>	45, 46
<u>N.J.S.A. 40:49-2</u>	2, 5, 14, 22, 26, 29, 33-41
<u>N.J.S.A. 40:53-2</u>	44
<u>N.J.S.A. 40:55D-10(f)</u>	32
<u>N.J.S.A. 40:55D-12(a)</u>	44
<u>N.J.S.A. 40A:12A-1, et seq</u>	<i>Passim</i>
<u>N.J.S.A. 40A-12A-7</u>	13, 32, 42
 <u>Court Rules</u>	
<u>Rule 1:7-4</u>	25, 26
<u>Rule 4:46-2</u>	25
<u>Rule 4:69-6</u>	20, 34, 35, 41
